Minutes of the Sawley Parish Council Meeting Held at the New

Sawley Methodist Chapel, Tamworth Road, Sawley. On Tuesday

28" February 2023. The Meeting began at 19:00 prompt.

Present: Clir A Chewings (Chair), Clir D Doyle (Vice Chair), ClIr F Stanko, ClIir R

Morris.

Also Present: Mrs B Colegate (Clerk), Mr G Anderson (Resident), PCSO D

014/23

015/23

Apologies for absence — Clir D Bond, Clir D Mellors, Clir R Woollford,
Clir L Reed, ClIr J Hey-Heddle.
Clir K Athwal, Cllr P Maginnis.

Declaration of members Interest: “To enable any councilors to
indicate any items on the agenda in which they have a personal or
pecuniary interest in accordance with the parish councils code of
conduct.”

(@) Members must ensure that they complete the Declaration of
Members Interest sheet prior to the start of the meeting.

(b) Where a member indicates that they have a DPI but wish to
make representation regarding the item before leaving the
meeting, those representations must be made under public
speaking.

NONE DECLARED

016/23

017/23

Public Speaking - At the start of the meeting a period of not more than

fifteen minutes will be made available for members of the public and
members of the council to comment on any matter already on the
agenda.
(@) Members of the Public — Mr. Anderson reported a broken drain
Cover outside the memorial hall.
(b) Police Matters — (4 week report) — Anti Social behavior on Haddon
Way, Draycott Road and at the Railway Station.
The Youths concerned have had letters to warn
against repeat offences.
There are more police resources in Sawley now.
Upsurge in Burglaries residents are urged to keep
their doors locked.
People wanting more regular updates are urged to sign
upto-DERBYSHRIEALERT.
https://www.derbyshirealert.co.uk/
4 criminal damages and 2 car break in’s.

(c) Borough Councillors report = NONE
(d) County Councillor Report — NONE
(e) Speed watch Report — See Appendix 1:0

Minutes - To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 24"
January 2023.
APPROVED


https://www.derbyshirealert.co.uk/

018/23

019/23

020/23

021/23

Parish Councilors Reports - If there are any to receive —
Through working together with Breaston Parish Council the
Chevrons at the top of Draycott Road were finally replaced.
In the future hope to work together to try again for a speed
Limit reduction on this road.
Lock lane foot path repairs have been completed.
The hedge blocking the road from the old school on Mikado
Road was cut back.
Bus shelter repairs were carried out.

Parish Clerk Report — matters arising from the previous meetings.
SID’s Update — Councillor Ralph Morris.
Website update — about ready to go live, just sorting some final
Content points.
Footpath update — Lock Lane — still saying it's a no go for a foot
Path the length of this road.

Matters for Determination

Planning

To consider the following planning applications and decisions between

17t January 2023 — 215t February 2023.

a) ERE 0223/0030 — 37, Charnwood Avenue, Sawley, NG10 3HB.
Two storey front extension, alteration to front porch, alternation
to roof design. Two storey rear extension including Juliet
Balcony. Single storey side extension & window & door
alterations to both side elevations.

NO OBJECTIONS

b) ERE 0223/0027 — 232, Tamworth Road, Sawley, NG10 3GU.
Two storey side & rear extension plus a loft conversion.
OBJECTION — potential over development of plot and

development for alterative motives.

C) ERE 0223/0026 — 4, Austen Avenue, Sawley, Ng10 3GG.
Erection of a detached garden room.
NO OBJECTION

d) ERE 0223/0024 — 57, Turner Road, Sawley, NG10 3GP.
Erection of single storey side extension.
NO OBJECTION

e) ERE 0223/0022 — 59, Turner Road, Sawley, NG10 3GP.
Erection of single storey side extension.
NO OBJECTION

f) ERE0123/0044 — 21, Shaftsbury Avenue, Sawley, NG10 3FG.
Two storey extension & addition of windows to side elevation of
existing dwelling.

NO OBJECTION




022/23

023/23

024/23

Decision Notices (Erewash Borough Council planning portal)

a) ERE 1122/0053 — 461, Tamworth Road, Sawley, NG10 3GR.
Reduction in retail space to enable to conversion of the ground
and 1% floor into four one-bedroom studio flats.

APPROVED WITH CONDITIONS (DELEGATED).

NOTED

Finance

(a) To receive the bank reconciliation and budget monitoring: -
FOR BUDGET SEE APPENDIX 1.1

Statement 104

01/01/2023 - 31/01/2023

Opening Balance 10742.95
Expenditure 44312.39
Non-Presented Cheques 5518.71
Income 51449.75
Balance 23399.02
Closing Statement 23399.02
Variance 0
(b) The following accounts are presented for approval of payment: -
Cheque | Payee NET VAT to Amount
Number reclaim Total
300311 | Viking Stationary 17.99
300312 | Big Bang Fireworks 2500.00 | 0.00 2500.00
300313 | Inside out — flags 354.00 0.00 354.00
down
300314 | SDCVS - January 601.46 0.00 601.46
Wages
300315 | Westward medical 120.00 0.00 120.00
300316 | Security and 480.00 96.00 576.00
Stewards
300317 | DCC — Lakeside 50.00 0.00 50.00
Lease
300318 | Mr Christmas tree 650.00 130.00 780.00
300319 | Precision Audio 425.00 85.00 510.00

(c) Income — NONE

(d) Approvals Sought: - NONE

NOTED

Correspondence

Email inviting us to submit an article to a newsletter in Erewash.

NOTED

Date of next meeting

The next meeting of the Parish Council will be on Tuesday 22" March
2022 at 7.00pm, The New Sawley Methodist Chapel, Tamworth Road,

Sawley.
NOTED




APPENDIX 1:0

CSW Report for Sawley Parish Council
28/02/23

Satisfactory

Held 25 watches since last meeting in January.

Volunteer availabilities have improved in February.

Derbyshire Constabulary CSW Coordinator met with Sawley volunteers on 2/2/23,
delivered new trial lamppost signs and to agree placement.

Met with 2 enforcement officers and agreed a way forward to work closer together.

Making good progress with the SID OITH application.
Opportunities

Request made to Cllr Athwal for additional funding.
Applied for Grant Pack from DCC.

Meeting with SNT and PCSO planned

Challenges

SID application process unwieldy.

Wilne Road is a serious ‘hotspot’.

Threats

SID overall time scales - lengthy

Statistics

Since last meeting (24/01/23)

25 watches

8417 (cf:1275) vehicles ‘clicked’

294 >35mph 1: (cf:76) - top speed 53mph, 51 well over 40mph.
734 >31mph 1: (cf:176)

23 Sawley owners

24 Letter 2’s

3 Letter 3’s
Site Coun |Watch |[>35mp | % | >31mp |% |1mn I'ln>31m | Vehicles/wat | >35/wat | >32/wat
t es h h >35mp | ph ch ch ch
h
Lock 1475 15 58| 3 156 | 10. 25 9 98 4 10
Lane 9 6
Tamwort | 4090 30 376 . 0 2066 | 5.1 109 20 1105 10 56
h Rd 1 9
Draycott | 1140 45 242 2 881 7.7 47 13 253 5 20
Rd 2 1
Wilne Rd | 2720 77 1252 | 4 3231 11. 22 8 353 16 42
9 6 9

Grosven 108 2 1 0. 1/ 09 108 108 54 1 1
or Rd 9
Repton 381 3 10 10| 2.6 381 38 127 0 3
Rd 3
NorthFie 48 1 0| 0 0| 0.0| #DIV/ | #DIV/0! 48 0 0
1d Rd 0 0!
Totals 8157 181 1930 | 2 6345 | 7.8 42 13 451 11 35

4



APPENDIX 1:1

Precept

Support Grant

Con Functions

Interest

Christmas Sponsors facade
scheme

VAT refund

Other income

EXPENDITURE
Grounds Maintenance Contract
Planting

planter hardware

Staff Costs

Payroll

Clerks expenses
Councillors expenses
Stationary

Admin

Bank Charges

$137 donations

Audit fees

DALC

Website

Flags

Training

Insurance/ICO
Elections/ speed watch
Parish Office
Christmas
Remembrance

war memorial

Youth Work
Newsletter

Bus shelter/fireworks
Senior’s jubilee tea party
Lakeside Park project
Community bonfire/ fireworks
VAT

Totals spend

Left in Bank

Outstanding invoices — EBC — Christmas lights tender - £4862.66.

Budget
2022/23

£ 47,553.00
£ -
£ 2,121.00
£ 10.00

£ 400.00
£ 1,000.00
£ 250.00
£51,334.00

3,000.00
3,000.00
200.00
7,750.00
250.00
500.00
200.00

M mH M mH mh hH b

750.00
80.00
2,000.00
600.00
1,200.00
600.00
800.00
300.00
1,000.00
500.00
1,250.00
9,000.00
1,000.00
250.00
7,000.00
1,500.00

L T o T O o T O o T e N o N o T NN o N o I N o T I ]

na]

2,000.00
2,000.00
£ 2,500.00

na]

£ 49,230.00
£ 2,104.00

February
£ 47,553.75

£ 2,121.00

£ 850.00
£ -

£ 925.00
£51,449.75

£ 3,038.00
£ 4,367.26
£ -
7,542.51
156.00
473.54
50.00
704.51
165.00
60.00
828.69
545.00
1,220.13
1,210.00
1,166.00
150.00
785.89
1,600.00
5,918.33
560.16
5,870.00
1,085.47
3,520.99
994.07

£
£
£
£
£
£
£
£
£
£
£
£
£
£
£
£
£
£
£
£
£
£
£
£ -
£ -
£ 1,774.84
£44,312.39

£ 7,137.36

SDCVS wages Feb March - £1202.92.



