Minutes of the Sawley Parish Council Meeting Held at the New Sawley Methodist Chapel, Tamworth Road, Sawley. On Tuesday 28th February 2023. The Meeting began at 19:00 prompt.

Present: Cllr A Chewings (Chair), Cllr D Doyle (Vice Chair), Cllr F Stanko, Cllr R Morris.

Also Present: Mrs B Colegate (Clerk), Mr G Anderson (Resident), PCSO D

014/23 Apologies for absence – Cllr D Bond, Cllr D Mellors, Cllr R Woollford, Cllr L Reed, Cllr J Hey-Heddle.
Cllr K Athwal, Cllr P Maginnis.

- 015/23 <u>Declaration of members Interest</u>: "To enable any councilors to indicate any items on the agenda in which they have a personal or pecuniary interest in accordance with the parish councils code of conduct."
 - (a) Members must ensure that they complete the Declaration of Members Interest sheet prior to the start of the meeting.
 - (b) Where a member indicates that they have a DPI but wish to make representation regarding the item before leaving the meeting, those representations must be made under public speaking.

NONE DECLARED

- **Public Speaking -** At the start of the meeting a period of not more than fifteen minutes will be made available for members of the public and members of the council to comment on any matter already on the agenda.
 - (a) Members of the Public Mr. Anderson reported a broken drain Cover outside the memorial hall.
 - (b) Police Matters (4 week report) Anti Social behavior on Haddon Way, Draycott Road and at the Railway Station.

 The Youths concerned have had letters to warn against repeat offences.

There are more police resources in Sawley now. Upsurge in Burglaries residents are urged to keep their doors locked.

People wanting more regular updates are urged to sign upto-DERBYSHRIEALERT.

https://www.derbyshirealert.co.uk/

4 criminal damages and 2 car break in's.

- (c) Borough Councillors report NONE
- (d) County Councillor Report NONE
- (e) Speed watch Report See Appendix 1:0
- **017/23** Minutes To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 24th January 2023.

APPROVED

O18/23 Parish Councilors Reports - If there are any to receive –

Through working together with Breaston Parish Council the Chevrons at the top of Draycott Road were finally replaced. In the future hope to work together to try again for a speed Limit reduction on this road.

Lock lane foot path repairs have been completed.

The hedge blocking the road from the old school on Mikado Road was cut back.

Bus shelter repairs were carried out.

019/23 Parish Clerk Report – matters arising from the previous meetings.

SID's Update – Councillor Ralph Morris.

Website update – about ready to go live, just sorting some final Content points.

Footpath update – Lock Lane – still saying it's a no go for a foot Path the length of this road.

020/23 <u>Matters for Determination</u>

021/23 Planning

To consider the following planning applications and decisions between 17th January 2023 – 21st February 2023.

a) ERE 0223/0030 – 37, Charnwood Avenue, Sawley, NG10 3HB. Two storey front extension, alteration to front porch, alternation to roof design. Two storey rear extension including Juliet Balcony. Single storey side extension & window & door alterations to both side elevations.

NO OBJECTIONS

- ERE 0223/0027 232, Tamworth Road, Sawley, NG10 3GU.
 Two storey side & rear extension plus a loft conversion.
 OBJECTION potential over development of plot and development for alterative motives.
- c) ERE 0223/0026 4, Austen Avenue, Sawley, Ng10 3GG. Erection of a detached garden room.

 NO OBJECTION
- d) ERE 0223/0024 57, Turner Road, Sawley, NG10 3GP. Erection of single storey side extension.

 NO OBJECTION
- e) ERE 0223/0022 59, Turner Road, Sawley, NG10 3GP. Erection of single storey side extension.

 NO OBJECTION
- f) ERE0123/0044 21, Shaftsbury Avenue, Sawley, NG10 3FG.
 Two storey extension & addition of windows to side elevation of existing dwelling.
 NO OBJECTION

<u>Decision Notices</u> (Erewash Borough Council planning portal)

ERE 1122/0053 – 461, Tamworth Road, Sawley, NG10 3GR.
 Reduction in retail space to enable to conversion of the ground and 1st floor into four one-bedroom studio flats.

APPROVED WITH CONDITIONS (DELEGATED).

NOTED

022/23 Finance

(a) To receive the bank reconciliation and budget monitoring: - FOR BUDGET SEE APPENDIX 1.1

Statement 104	01/01/2023 - 31/01/2023
Opening Balance	10742.95
Expenditure	44312.39
Non-Presented Cheques	5518.71
Income	51449.75
Balance	23399.02
Closing Statement	23399.02
Variance	0

(b) The following accounts are presented for approval of payment: -

b) The following accounts are presented for approval of payment.								
Cheque	Payee	NET	VAT to	Amount				
Number			reclaim	Total				
300311	Viking Stationary			17.99				
300312	Big Bang Fireworks	2500.00	0.00	2500.00				
300313	Inside out – flags	354.00	0.00	354.00				
	down							
300314	SDCVS – January	601.46	0.00	601.46				
	Wages							
300315	Westward medical	120.00	0.00	120.00				
300316	Security and	480.00	96.00	576.00				
	Stewards							
300317	DCC – Lakeside	50.00	0.00	50.00				
	Lease							
300318	Mr Christmas tree	650.00	130.00	780.00				
300319	Precision Audio	425.00	85.00	510.00				

⁽c) Income - NONE

(d) Approvals Sought: - NONE

NOTED

023/23 Correspondence

Email inviting us to submit an article to a newsletter in Erewash. **NOTED**

024/23 Date of next meeting

The next meeting of the Parish Council will be on Tuesday 22nd March 2022 at 7.00pm, The New Sawley Methodist Chapel, Tamworth Road, Sawley.

NOTED

APPENDIX 1:0

CSW Report for Sawley Parish Council 28/02/23

Satisfactory

Held 25 watches since last meeting in January.

Volunteer availabilities have improved in February.

Derbyshire Constabulary CSW Coordinator met with Sawley volunteers on 2/2/23, delivered new trial lamppost signs and to agree placement.

Met with 2 enforcement officers and agreed a way forward to work closer together.

Making good progress with the SID OITH application.

Opportunities

Request made to Cllr Athwal for additional funding.

Applied for Grant Pack from DCC.

Meeting with SNT and PCSO planned

Challenges

SID application process unwieldy.

Wilne Road is a serious 'hotspot'.

Threats

SID overall time scales - lengthy

Statistics

Since last meeting (24/01/23)

25 watches

8417 (cf:1275) vehicles 'clicked'

294 > 35mph 1: (cf:76) - top speed 53mph, 51 well over 40mph.

734 > 31mph 1: (cf:176)

23 Sawley owners

24 Letter 2's

3 Letter 3's

Site	Coun t	Watch es	>35mp h	%	>31mp h	%	1:n >35mp h	!:n>31m ph	Vehicles/wat ch	>35/wat ch	>32/wat ch
Lock Lane	1475	15	58	3. 9	156	10. 6	25	9	98	4	10
Tamwort h Rd	4090 1	30	376	0. 9	2066	5.1	109	20	1105	10	56
Draycott Rd	1140 2	45	242	2. 1	881	7.7	47	13	253	5	20
Wilne Rd	2720 9	77	1252	4. 6	3231	11. 9	22	8	353	16	42
Grosven or Rd	108	2	1	0. 9	1	0.9	108	108	54	1	1
Repton Rd	381	3	1	0. 3	10	2.6	381	38	127	0	3
NorthFie ld Rd	48	1	0	0. 0	0	0.0	#DIV/ 0!	#DIV/0!	48	0	0
Totals	8157 7	181	1930	2. 4	6345	7.8	42	13	451	11	35

APPENDIX 1:1

	Budget 2022/23	February		
Precept	£ 47,553.00	£ 47,553.75		
Support Grant	£ -			
Con Functions	£ 2,121.00	£ 2,121.00		
Interest	£ 10.00			
Christmas Sponsors façade				
scheme	£ 400.00	£ 850.00		
VAT refund	£ 1,000.00	£ -		
Other income	£ 250.00	£ 925.00		
	£ 51,334.00	£ 51,449.75		
EXPENDITURE				
Grounds Maintenance Contract	£ 3,000.00	£ 3,038.00		
Planting	£ 3,000.00	£ 4,367.26		
planter hardware	£ 200.00	£ -		
Staff Costs	£ 7,750.00	£ 7,542.51		
Payroll	£ 250.00	£ 156.00		
Clerks expenses	£ 500.00	£ 473.54		
Councillors expenses	£ 200.00	£ 50.00		
Stationary		£ 704.51		
Admin	£ 750.00	£ 165.00		
Bank Charges	£ 80.00	£ 60.00		
S137 donations	£ 2,000.00	£ 828.69		
Audit fees	£ 600.00	£ 545.00		
DALC	£ 1,200.00	£ 1,220.13		
Website	£ 600.00	£ 1,210.00		
Flags	£ 800.00	£ 1,166.00		
Training	£ 300.00	£ 150.00		
Insurance/ICO	£ 1,000.00	£ 785.89		
Elections/ speed watch	£ 500.00	£ -		
Parish Office	£ 1,250.00	£ 1,600.00		
Christmas	£ 9,000.00	£ 5,918.33		
Remembrance	£ 1,000.00	£ 560.16		
war memorial	£ 250.00	£ -		
Youth Work	£ 7,000.00	£ 5,870.00		
Newsletter	£ 1,500.00	£ 1,085.47		
Bus shelter/fireworks		£ 3,520.99		
Senior's jubilee tea party	£ 2,000.00	£ 994.07		
Lakeside Park project	£ 2,000.00	£ -		
Community bonfire/ fireworks	£ 2,500.00	£ -		
VAT		£ 1,774.84		
Totals spend	£ 49,230.00	£ 44,312.39		
Left in Bank	£ 2,104.00	£ 7,137.36		

Outstanding invoices – EBC – Christmas lights tender - £4862.66. SDCVS wages Feb March - £1202.92.